

*HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER*

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP

Michele D. Hangley (I.D. No. 82779)
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)
John G. Coit (I.D. No. 324409)
Christina C. Matthias (I.D. No. 326864)
John B. Hill (I.D. No. 328340)
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933
(215) 568-6200

Barry H. Berke*
Dani R. James*
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9308

*(*Pro Hac Vice Motions To Be Filed)*

Counsel for Respondents

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DARYL D. METCALFE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. WOLF, *et al.*,

Respondents,

No. 636 MD 2020

**EXECUTIVE RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' FIRST AMENDED EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND2

III. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. Petitioners Cannot Establish the Requisite Likelihood of
 Success3

 B. Petitioners Cannot Establish the Requisite Irreparable Injury.....6

 C. Granting the Injunction Would Upset the Status Quo, Would
 Cause More Harm Than It Would Prevent, and Would Not
 Serve the Public Interest7

 D. Petitioners Must Post a Substantial Bond to Obtain the Relief
 Requested10

IV. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

City of Allentown v. Lehigh Cnty. Auth.,
222 A.3d 1152 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019).....7

*Greene Cnty. Citizens United by Cumpston v. Greene Cnty. Solid
Waste Auth.*,
636 A.2d 1278 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1994) 11, 12

Reed v. Harrisburg City Council,
927 A.2d 698 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)6, 7, 8

Summit Towne Centre, Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rock Mount, Inc.,
828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003)2, 7

Walter v. Stacy,
837 A.2d 1205 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....10

Wis. Voters All. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n, No. 2020AP1930-OA, at
3 (Wis. Dec. 4, 2020) (Hagedorn, J., concurring).....1

Other Authorities

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1531(b)10
